The unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the transactions had occurred on October 1, 2003 or March 31, 2005. For
example, these financial statements do not reflect any earnings from the investment of the excess proceeds remaining after the repayment of the
various financings and the funding of the pension plan. You should not rely on the unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements as being
indicative of the historical operating results that New Ashland would have achieved or any future operating results or financial position that it
will experience after the transactions close.

152

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 277

Table of Contents

New Ashland and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

(In millions except share and per share data) Historical

(a)

Sale of
MAP and
Other

Businesses

(b)

Repay
Financings
and Fund

Pension Plan Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 74 $ 3,340 $ (2,337) $ 1,077
Accounts receivable 1,352 2 150 1,504
Allowance for doubtful accounts (42) �  �  (42)
Inventories 546 (3) �  543
Deferred income taxes 95 �  �  95
Other current assets 208 (55) 101 254

2,233 3,284 (2,086) 3,431
INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS
Investment in Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC (MAP) 2,926 (2,926) �  �
Goodwill 560 �  �  560
Asbestos insurance receivable (noncurrent portion) 381 �  �  381
Deferred income taxes �  229 (40) 189
Other noncurrent assets 413 �  (5) 408

4,280 (2,697) (45) 1,538
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Cost 3,196 (94) 104 3,206
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization (1,894) 65 �  (1,829)

1,302 (29) 104 1,377

$ 7,815 $ 558 $ (2,027) $ 6,346

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Debt due within one year $ 726 $ �  $ (726) $ �
Trade and other payables 1,254 �  (30) 1,224
Income taxes 30 �  �  30

2,010 �  (756) 1,254
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt (less current portion) 1,086 �  (1,073) 13
Employee benefit obligations 436 �  (100) 336
Deferred income taxes 264 (264) �  �
Reserves of captive insurance companies 201 �  �  201

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 278

Asbestos litigation reserve (noncurrent portion) 545 �  �  545
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits 374 �  (1) 373

2,906 (264) (1,174) 1,468
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 2,899 822 (97) 3,624

$ 7,815 $ 558 $ (2,027) $ 6,346

Common shares outstanding at March 31, 2005 (in thousands) 72,870 72,870
Book value per common share outstanding $ 39.78 $ 49.73

See Notes to New Ashland Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

153

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 279

Table of Contents

New Ashland and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Income

Year Ended September 30, 2004

(In millions except share and per share data) Historical

(c)

Sale of

MAP and
Other

Businesses

(d)

Repay
Financings Pro Forma

Revenues
Sales and operating revenues $ 8,301 $ (47) $ �  $ 8,254
Equity income 432 (405) �  27
Other income 48 6 �  54

8,781 (446) �  8,335
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses 6,948 (34) (7) 6,907
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,171 (15) �  1,156

8,119 (49) (7) 8,063

Operating income 662 (397) 7 272
Net interest and other financial costs (114) �  114 �

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 548 (397) 121 272
Income taxes (150) 154 (47) (43)(e)

Income from continuing operations $ 398 $ (243) $ 74 $ 229

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic $ 5.69 $ 3.27
Diluted $ 5.59 $ 3.22

Average common shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 69,938 69,938
Diluted 71,217 71,217

See Notes to New Ashland Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

154

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 280

Table of Contents

New Ashland and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Income

Six Months Ended March 31, 2005

(In millions except share and per share data) Historical

(c)

Sale of

MAP and

Other
Businesses

(d)

Repay
Financings Pro Forma

Revenues
Sales and operating revenues $ 4,239 $ (25) $ �  $ 4,214
Equity income 215 (208) �  7
Other income 35 (2) �  33

4,489 (235) �  4,254
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses 3,603 (20) (5) 3,578
Selling, general and administrative expenses 620 (6) �  614

4,223 (26) (5) 4,192

Operating income 266 (209) 5 62
Net interest and other financial costs (61) �  59 (2)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 205 (209) 64 60
Income taxes (79) 80 (25) (24)

Income from continuing operations $ 126 $ (129) $ 39 $ 36

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic $ 1.75 $ 0.51
Diluted $ 1.72 $ 0.50

Average common shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 72,138 72,138
Diluted 73,467 73,467

See Notes to New Ashland Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

155

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 281

Table of Contents

[…]

preliminary valuation of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. The allocation of purchase price is subject to change based on
finalization of the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of closing. The pro forma
adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable and are described in the
accompanying notes. The unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the partial redemption and the acquisition merger had been
consummated on January 1, 2004 or March 31, 2005, nor are they necessarily reflective of any future operating results or financial position. The
unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Marathon
incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

158

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

Marathon Oil Corporation

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,191 $ (584) (a) $ 2,607
Receivables

3,210
(876

9
) (a)
  (b) 2,343

Inventories
2,273

859
3
  (c)
  (b) 3,135

Other current assets 308 2  (b) 310

Total current assets 8,982 (587) 8,395
Investments and long-term receivables 2,121 158  (d) 2,279
Property, plant and equipment, net

12,019
641
80
  (e)
  (b) 12,740

Prepaid pensions 119 �  119
Goodwill and intangibles

358
(8

1,097
) (f)
  (g) 1,447

Other noncurrent assets 115 �  115

Total assets $ 23,714 $ 1,381 $ 25,095

Liabilities and Stockholder�s Equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ �  $ 1,900  (h) $ 1,900
Accounts payable 4,416 10  (i) 4,426
Other current liabilities 777 11  (j) 788
Long-term debt due within one year 17 �  17

Total current liabilities 5,210 1,921 7,131
Long-term debt 4,032 �  4,032
Deferred income taxes

1,534
12
954

  (b)
  (k) 2,500

Employee benefits obligations 1,030 208  (f) 1,241
3  (b)

Deferred credits and other liabilities 728 �  728

Total liabilities 12,534 3,098 15,632
Minority interest in MAP 2,632 (2,632) (l) �
Minority interest in Equatorial Guinea LNG Holdings Limited 171 �  171
Stockholders� Equity 8,377 915  (m) 9,292

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 285

Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 23,714 $ 1,381 $ 25,095

Common shares outstanding at December 31, 2004 (in thousands) 347,721 367,305
Book value per common share outstanding $ 24.09 $ 25.30

See Notes to Marathon Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

159

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 286

Table of Contents

Marathon Oil Corporation

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions, except per share)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues and other income
Sales and other operating revenues (including consumer excise taxes) $ 49,598 $ 85 (n) $ 49,683
Income from equity method investments 170 (8)(o) 162
Net gains on disposal of assets 36 �  36
Gain on ownership change in Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC 2 (2)(p) �
Other income 101 �  101

Total revenues and other income 49,907 75 49,982

Costs and expenses
Cost of revenues (excludes items shown below) 39,992 71 (n) 40,063
Consumer excise taxes 4,463 �  4,463
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,217 6

31
 (n)
 (q)

1,254

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,025 5
(8
 (n)
)(r)

1,022

Other taxes 338 �  338
Exploration expenses 202 �  202

Total costs and expenses 47,237 105 47,342

Income from operations 2,670 (30) 2,640
Net interest and other financing costs 161 33 (s) 194
Minority interest in income of Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC 532 (532)(p) �
Minority interest in loss of Equatorial Guinea LNG Holdings Limited (7) �  (7)

Income before income taxes 1,984 469 2,453
Provision for income taxes 727 178 (t) 905

Income from continuing operations $ 1,257 $ 291 $ 1,548

Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 3.74 $ 4.23
Diluted 3.72 4.21
Average Shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 336,485 365,880 (u)
Diluted 338,253 367,648 (u)

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 287

See Notes to Marathon Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

160

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 288

Table of Contents

Marathon Oil Corporation

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(Dollars in millions, except per share)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues and other income
Sales and other operating revenues (including consumer excise taxes) $ 12,932 $ 25 (n) $ 12,957
Income from equity method investments 40 (2)(o) 38
Net gains on disposal of assets 11 �  11
Other income 27 �  27

Total revenues and other income 13,010 23 13,033

Costs and expenses
Cost of revenues (excludes items shown below) 10,580 22 (n) 10,602
Consumer excise taxes 1,084 �  1,084
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 323 1

8
 (n)
 (q)

332

Selling, general and administrative expenses 260 1
(3
 (n)
)(r)

258

Other taxes 105 �  105
Exploration expenses 34 �  34

Total costs and expenses 12,386 29 12,415

Income from operations 624 (6) 618
Net interest and other financing costs 32 8 (s) 40
Minority interest in income of Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC 70 (70)(p) �
Minority interest in loss of Equatorial Guinea LNG Holdings Limited (1) �  (1)

Income before income taxes 523 56 579
Provision for income taxes 199 21 (t) 220

Income from continuing operations $ 324 $ 35 $ 359

Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 0.94 $ 0.96
Diluted 0.93 0.95
Average Shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic 346,006 375,401 (u)
Diluted 348,645 378,040 (u)

See Notes to Marathon Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 289

161

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

Marathon Oil Corporation

NOTES TO MARATHON UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Total Consideration

These unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements reflect a preliminary allocation of purchase price which is subject to change based on